

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHELLEY M. FITE
ASSOCIATE FEDERAL
DEFENDER
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
22 East Mifflin St., Suite 1000
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 260-9900
shelley_fite@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	1
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	7
Opinions Below.....	7
Jurisdiction.....	7
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	7
Statement of the Case	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
I. This Court should grant review to clarify that <i>Brady</i> 's “favorability” standard is a low bar for defendants, which assesses suppressed evi- dence not only under the government’s theory of the case but also under the defendant’s theory	16
II. <i>Brady</i> 's favorability prong impacts the materi- ality prong, so it is necessary to correct the fa- vorability analysis in order to reach the correct decision in this case	21

Conclusion 24

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Smith v. Caine</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	16
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)	16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	17
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	16
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012)	16
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	22

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes
and Other Authority

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	17
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 254 (4th ed.)	18
